Oregon BRFSS 2002

During the past 12 months, have you had a flu shot?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 30.3 17.9 11.9 15.4 28.8 43.6 68.0

No 69.7 82.1 88.1 84.6 71.2 56.4 32.0

Male Yes 28.4 21.9 12.1 13.9 24.6 44.9 65.9

No 71.6 78.1 87.9 86.1 75.4 55.1 341

Female Yes 321 13.7 11.7 17.0 32.9 42.5 69.6

No 67.9 86.3 88.3 83.0 67.1 57.5 30.4

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
During the past 12 months, have you had a flu shot?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 3,054 224 492 590 639 488 621
Yes 1,012 35 64 95 189 213 416
No 2,035 187 427 495 448 274 204
Don't know 7 2 1 2 1 1
Male Total 1,220 85 216 234 265 207 213
Yes 366 17 26 31 65 89 138
No 850 66 189 203 200 117 75
Don't know 4 2 1 1

Female Total 1,834 139 276 356 374 281 408
Yes 646 18 38 64 124 124 278
No 1,185 121 238 292 248 157 129
Don't know 3 2 1

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.
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Oregon BRFSS 2002

At what kind of place did you get your last flu shot?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
A doctor's office 38.9 334 9.5 24.6 27.6 448 52.1
A health department 4.7 13.0 8.6 1.1 3.9 4.3 3.8
Another type of clinic or health center 16.4 21.8 25.5 10.0 9.8 15.6 19.0
A senior, recreation, or community center 2.3 1.7 4 2.4 4.4
A store (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 9.6 4.8 5.6 16.2 7.0 13.3 9.0
A hospital or emergency room 2.4 6.4 9 23 1.9 2.8
Workplace 19.3 13.1 40.1 35.7 453 13.9 1.9
Some other kind of place 6.5 13.9 27 11.1 4.2 3.9 7.0
Male A doctor's office 37.1 21.7 5.7 22.3 324 46.7 50.4
A health department 6.0 20.9 12.7 1.5 5.9 3.9
Another type of clinic or health center 14.7 25.9 26.5 8.9 7.2 14.8 14.0
A senior, recreation, or community center 1.9 3.2 1.2 4.1
A store (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 8.7 1.6 17.3 6.2 12.0 9.8
A hospital or emergency room 2.4 5.7 2.7 1.2 3.5
Workplace 20.2 14.9 446 32.9 454 14.2 28
Some other kind of place 9.1 16.7 18.7 4.6 41 1.4
Female A doctor's office 40.4 52.6 13.6 26.5 24.0 42.8 53.2
A health department 3.6 4.2 20 5.7 2.8 3.7
Another type of clinic or health center 17.8 15.0 24.4 10.8 11.6 16.4 22.4
A senior, recreation, or community center 2.6 .8 3.7 4.5
A store (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 10.3 12.6 10.0 154 7.6 14.6 8.4
A hospital or emergency room 2.4 7.2 1.6 20 26 24
Workplace 18.6 10.3 35.2 38.1 45.2 13.5 1.4
Some other kind of place 4.4 9.5 5.6 4.9 3.8 3.6 4.0

Denominator is:

All survey respondents who said they had gotten a flu shot in the past 12 months.
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Oregon BRFSS 2002

At what kind of place did you get your last flu shot?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 1,012 35 64 95 189 213 416
A doctor's office 404 14 8 24 51 92 215
A health department 38 3 3 2 7 9 14
Another type of clinic or health center 161 9 15 8 18 32 79
A senior, recreation, or community center 27 1 1 6 19
A store (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 105 1 5 15 17 26 41
A hospital or emergency room 25 4 1 5 4 11
Workplace 183 5 26 34 80 30 8
Some other kind of place 61 3 2 9 10 10 27
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 2
Refused 5 1 1 3
Male Total 366 17 26 31 65 89 138
A doctor's office 140 4 2 17 40 69
A health department 15 3 1 1 5 5
Another type of clinic or health center 52 5 7 2 6 11 21
A senior, recreation, or community center 9 1 2 6
A store (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 36 1 6 6 10 13
A hospital or emergency room 10 2 2 1 5
Workplace 68 3 12 9 28 13 3
Some other kind of place 31 2 6 4 4 15
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 4 1 3
Female Total 646 18 38 64 124 124 278
A doctor's office 264 10 6 16 34 52 146
A health department 23 2 2 6 4 9
Another type of clinic or health center 109 4 8 6 12 21 58
A senior, recreation, or community center 18 1 4 13
A store (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 69 1 4 9 11 16 28
A hospital or emergency room 15 2 1 3 3 6
Workplace 115 2 14 25 52 17 5
Some other kind of place 30 1 2 3 6 6 12
Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1
Refused 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents who said they had gotten a flu shot in the past 12 months.
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Oregon BRFSS 2002

What is the most important reason you had for not getting a flu shot? (First response of two probes)

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Doctor/nurse never suggested it 1.0 2.3 14 .6 .8 3 3
| haven't thought about it 8.7 11.8 11.8 6.9 6.8 7.2 6.6
I'm in good health/not at risk/don't need it 37.1 35.1 33.2 40.8 41.8 38.4 26.3
It might make me sick/might be side effects/reactions 18.3 11.7 14.4 15.3 22.7 271 27.4
Vaccine is not effective/doesn't work/wouldn't help 4.2 2.8 6.8 4.6 3.6 2.2 2.7
Inconvenient: time/transportation/location 8.3 9.3 9.7 8.6 7.9 3.6 8.3
No shots were available 6.1 29 4.4 8.5 6.6 8.6 5.3
Tried to get a flu shot; doctor said | didn't need one 7 5 .6 .6 7 20 .6
Other 1 (Specify) 12.3 18.5 13.7 12.4 6.8 8.7 16.8
Other 2 (Specify) 2 3 5 3
Don't know/Not sure 2.0 29 3.8 9 1.2 7 1.8
None/No other 1.0 2.1 2 3 1.2 1.0 3.8
Male Doctor/nurse never suggested it 1.2 3.4 1.5 1.0 5

| haven't thought about it 9.0 6.8 12.9 7.5 8.2 10.0 6.6

I'm in good health/not at risk/don't need it 39.6 37.4 35.4 44.7 42.0 44.5 25.6

It might make me sick/might be side effects/reactions 16.2 8.8 121 14.8 211 23.4 23.3

Vaccine is not effective/doesn't work/wouldn't help 51 55 8.3 3.7 3.8 4.3 4.1

Inconvenient: time/transportation/location 7.3 6.6 8.3 7.1 8.0 26 11.0

No shots were available 5.5 3.6 4.9 7.0 5.8 6.5 3.2

Tried to get a flu shot; doctor said | didn't need one .6 5 5 1.3 1.3

Other 1 (Specify) 11.5 18.5 12.9 11.0 6.4 6.6 18.8

Other 2 (Specify) 2 1.0

Don't know/Not sure 2.2 5.3 3.3 1.5 1.0 1.6

None/No other 1.5 4.1 2 1.9 1.0 5.7

Denominator is:
All survey respondents who said they did not get a flu shot in the past 12 months.
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Oregon BRFSS 2002

What is the most important reason you had for not getting a flu shot? (First response of two probes)

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Female Doctor/nurse never suggested it 9 1.3 1.3 3 1.2 .6 .6
| haven't thought about it 8.4 16.0 10.7 6.3 5.2 4.8 6.6
I'm in good health/not at risk/don't need it 34.6 33.0 30.9 36.9 41.5 33.0 26.8
It might make me sick/might be side effects/reactions 20.3 14.2 16.9 15.8 24.4 30.4 30.8
Vaccine is not effective/doesn't work/wouldn't help 3.4 5 5.1 55 3.4 3 1.7
Inconvenient: time/transportation/location 9.2 11.6 1.1 10.1 7.8 4.5 6.2
No shots were available 6.8 2.2 4.0 9.9 7.5 10.5 7.0
Tried to get a flu shot; doctor said | didn't need one .8 .9 .8 7 26 1.1
Other 1 (Specify) 13.1 18.4 14.5 13.8 7.2 10.5 15.1
Other 2 (Specify) 2 5 .6
Don't know/Not sure 1.7 1.0 4.3 3 1.3 1.3 20
None/No other .6 .3 4 .3 4 1.0 2.2

Denominator is:
All survey respondents who said they did not get a flu shot in the past 12 months.

What is the most important reason you had for not getting a flu shot? (First response of two probes)

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 | 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 1,954 181 406 475 433 266 193
Doctor/nurse never suggested it 15 3 3 4 3 1 1
| haven't thought about it 167 23 50 34 28 20 12
I'm in good health/not at risk/don't need it 726 61 138 193 179 103 52
It might make me sick/might be side effects/reactions 374 24 63 73 94 67 53
Vaccine is not effective/doesn't work/wouldn't help 78 3 25 22 17 5 6
Inconvenient: time/transportation/location 151 19 33 38 36 11 14
No shots were available 123 5 17 38 30 23 10
Tried to get a flu shot; doctor said | didn't need one 17 2 3 3 2 6 1
Other 1 (Specify) 239 31 59 60 34 23 32
Other 2 (Specify) 3 1 1 1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents who said they did not get a flu shot in the past 12 months.

Page 5



Oregon BRFSS 2002

What is the most important reason you had for not getting a flu shot? (First response of two probes)

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Don't know/Not sure 29 4 12 2 4 3 4
None/No other 18 3 1 2 5 2 5
Refused 14 2 2 5 1 1 3
Male Total 812 62 179 196 193 112 70
Doctor/nurse never suggested it 6 2 1 2 1
| haven't thought about it 76 5 23 17 14 12 5
I'm in good health/not at risk/don't need it 329 25 69 85 81 50 19
It might make me sick/might be side effects/reactions 134 6 22 26 39 25 16
Vaccine is not effective/doesn't work/wouldn't help 37 2 13 7 8 4 3
Inconvenient: time/transportation/location 59 4 13 16 16 3 7
No shots were available 45 2 9 13 12 7 2
Tried to get a flu shot; doctor said | didn't need one 6 1 1 2 2
Other 1 (Specify) 89 10 23 21 15 7 13
Other 2 (Specify) 1 1
Don't know/Not sure 11 3 5 1 1 1
None/No other 11 2 1 4 1 3
Refused 8 1 5 1 1
Female Total 1,142 119 227 279 240 154 123
Doctor/nurse never suggested it 9 1 2 2 2 1 1
| haven't thought about it 91 18 27 17 14 8 7
I'm in good health/not at risk/don't need it 397 36 69 108 98 53 33
It might make me sick/might be side effects/reactions 240 18 41 47 55 42 37
Vaccine is not effective/doesn't work/wouldn't help 41 1 12 15 9 1 3
Inconvenient: time/transportation/location 92 15 20 22 20 8 7
No shots were available 78 3 8 25 18 16 8
Tried to get a flu shot; doctor said | didn't need one 11 2 2 2 4 1
Other 1 (Specify) 150 21 36 39 19 16 19
Other 2 (Specify) 2 1 1
Don't know/Not sure 18 1 7 1 3 3 3
None/No other 7 1 1 1 1 1 2
Refused 6 1 2 1 2

Denominator is:
All survey respondents who said they did not get a flu shot in the past 12 months.
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Oregon BRFSS 2002

Have you ever had a pneumonia shot? This shot is usually given only once or twice in a person's lifetime
and is different from the flu shot. It is also called the pneumococcal [new-mo-COCK-uhl] vaccine.

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 25.2 27.2 12.7 9.2 134 26.3 65.0
No 74.8 72.8 87.3 90.8 86.6 73.7 35.0
Male Yes 25.3 36.6 17.8 10.0 11.5 25.5 60.5
No 74.7 63.4 82.2 90.0 88.5 74.5 39.5
Female Yes 25.1 16.6 7.5 8.4 15.1 27.0 68.1
No 74.9 83.4 92.5 91.6 84.9 73.0 31.9

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Have you ever had a pneumonia shot? This shot is usually given only once or twice in a person's lifetime and is different
from the flu shot. It is also called the pneumococcal [new-mo-COCK-uhl] vaccine.

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 3,054 224 492 590 639 488 621
Yes 746 38 50 49 83 129 397
No 2,030 131 364 486 510 331 208
Don't know/Not sure 278 55 78 55 46 28 16
Male Total 1,220 85 216 234 265 207 213
Yes 272 23 31 21 27 48 122
No 783 43 142 179 199 140 80
Don't know/Not sure 165 19 43 34 39 19 11
Female Total 1,834 139 276 356 374 281 408
Yes 474 15 19 28 56 81 275
No 1,247 88 222 307 311 191 128
Don't know/Not sure 113 36 35 21 7 9 5

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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